re-enactment thereof and subject to such approvals, permissions, and sanctions, if any, as may be 
necessary from any concerned authorities, the existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company of Rs. 
60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores Only) divided in to 1,50,00,000 (One Crores Fifty Lakhs only) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each aggregating to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only), 
30,00,000 (Thirty Lakhs Only) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each aggregating to Rs. 
3,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Only) (Convertible in to Equity Shares as per the terms of issue) and 
4,20,00,000 (Four Crores Twenty Lakhs Only) 8% Redeemable Non- Convertible Non- Cumulative Preference 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each aggregating to Rs. 42,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Two Crores Only) be and is hereby 

re-classified to Rs. 60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores Only) divided in to 2,40,00,000 (Two Crores Forty 
Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each aggregating to Rs. 24,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Four Crores Only) and 3,60,00,000 (Three Crores Sixty Lakhs Only) 8% Redeemable Non- 
Convertible Non- Cumulative Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each aggregating to Rs. 36,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Thirty-Six Crores Only). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 

replaced by inserting the following para as Clause V. 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores Only) divided in 
to 2,40,00,000 (Two Crores Forty Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 
aggregating to Rs. 24,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Crores Only) and 3,60,00,000 (Three Crores Sixty 
Lakhs Only) 8% Redeemable Non- Convertible Non- Cumulative Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each 
aggregating to Rs. 36,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Six Crores Only) on terms and conditions as may be 
decided by the Board of Directors and shall rank in priority to the equity shares in the event of winding up 

of the Company but shall not be entitled to any participation in the profits or surplus of the company with

[...]

constitute to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent, 
authority and approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board 
to create, offer, issue and allot, in one or more tranches, upto 12,00,000 (Twelve Lakhs only) fully paid- 

up Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each of the Company, for cash at a price which shall not be less than the 
minimum specified price as per the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, 
to Escort Finvest Private Limited (CIN:- U65993CT1992PTC008268) under Promoter category as mentioned

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), the remuneration of Rs. 35,000/- (Rupees 
Thirty Five Thousand Only) including out of pocket expenses if any plus GST as applicable, to be paid to M/s 
Sanat Joshi & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration no. 000506), Cost Auditors of the Company, 
for the financial year 2020-21, as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, be and is hereby